506173367 07/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6220105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FULIAN ZHENG	07/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YONGKANG TIANGONG TOOLS CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	ZHENGJIA VILLAGE, XIANGZHU TOWN, YONGKANG	
Internal Address:	ZHEJIANG PROVINCE	
City:	JINHUA	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	321300	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16147757

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER P.A.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0938

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5220.015US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KERRI WRIGHT	
SIGNATURE:	/KERRI WRIGHT/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=5220015US1RecordationCS_Revised004#page1.tif source=5220015US1RecordationCS_Revised004#page2.tif source=5220015US1RecordationCS_Revised004#page3.tif source=5220015US1RecordationCS_Revised004#page4.tif

PATENT 506173367 REEL: 053320 FRAME: 0488

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 5220.015US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Yongkang Tiangong Tools Co., LTD. **FULIAN ZHENG** Street Address: ZHENGJIA VILLAGE, XIANGZHU Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? TOWN, YONGKANG City: JINHUA, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE, 321300 []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: Country: China Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X] Assignment [] Merger [X]No [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): [] Other Name: Zhaohan Jiang Execution Date: July 14, 2020 Street Address: ZHENGJIA VILLAGE, XIANGZHU TOWN, YONGKANG City: JINHUA, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE, 321300 Country: China 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 16/147,757 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 0.00 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Aaron R. Wininger []Enclosed [Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 2020-07-27 Aaron R. Wininger/Reg. No. 45,229 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Fulian ZHENG, an individual organized and existing under and by virtue of

the laws of CHINA, having an residential address at ZHENGJIA VILLAGE, XIANGZHU

TOWN, YONGKANG, JINHUA, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE, 321300, CHINA, is the owner

by previous assignment, dated August 30, 2018, of the entire undivided right, title and interest of

Wenda WANG, in and to an invention for new and useful improvements in or relating to

WOODWORKING VICE for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was

filed on September 30, 2018 assigned Application Number 16147757, and is the owner of an

undivided right, title and interest in and to said application by said previous assignment;

WHEREAS, YONGKANG TIANGONG TOOLS CO., LTD., a corporation organized

and existing under and by virtue of the laws of CHINA, having an office at ZHENGJIA

VILLAGE, XIANGZHU TOWN, YONGKANG CITY, JINHUA, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE,

321300, CHINA, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as

the Assignee 1) is desirous of acquiring the 1/3 right, title and interest in and to said invention and

in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefore in the United States of America;

WHEREAS, Zhaohan JIANG, a an individual organized and existing under and by virtue

of the laws of CHINA, having an residential address at ZHENGJIA VILLAGE, XIANGZHU

TOWN, YONGKANG, JINHUA, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE, 321300, CHINA its heirs,

successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee II) is desirous

of acquiring the 1/3 right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters

Patent(s) that may be granted therefore in the United States of America;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) lawful

money of the United States and other valuable considerations, to me in hand paid, the receipt of and

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 053320 FRAME: 0490

sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the said Fulian ZHENG, has sold, assigned and

transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee I and Assignee II, its

successors and assigns, its 2/3 undivided right, title and interest in and to the said application and

the invention therein contained, including all rights of action and damages for past infringement,

and including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all

foreign countries on said invention and including the right to claim the priority of the date of filing

in the United States and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, or therefore, in the United States

and foreign countries and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to

the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, to be held and enjoyed

by the said Assignee I and Assignee II, its successors and assigns the same as it would have been

held and enjoyed by Fulian ZHENG, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The Assignee I and Assignee II desire to acquire right, title and interest in and to the said

application as co-applicant/co-owner together with the Fulian ZHENG.

Fulian ZHENG, hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests

outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that Fulian ZHENG, will

not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and

Fulian ZHENG, binds itself and its heirs, executors, administrators, employees and legal

representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to the said Assignee I and Assignee II,

its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that

may be deemed necessary by the said Assignee I and Assignee II, their successors and assigns to

file applications for the said improvements and invention in any country where it may elect to file

such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said Assignee I and Assignee II, its

successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be

Page 2 of 3

recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

AND, <u>Fulian ZHENG</u>, further covenants and agrees, in consideration of the premises, that it, its executors and administrators will, at any time upon request, communicate to the said Assignee I and Assignee II, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to it or its successors and assigns, and that it will testify as to the same in any interference or other proceeding when requested to do so by the said Assignee I and Assignee II, its successors and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grants Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

(Signature by Fulian ZHENG)

2020年 7月14日

(Date)

(Signature by Assignee I)

President

(Title)
Fulian ZHENG
(Typed or Printed Name)
70707 [3] 1418
(Date

(Signature by Assignee II, Zhaohan JIANG)

07/14/2020
(Date)

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 07/27/2020